
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9th February, 2023 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 9-02-23 Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Thursday, 9th February, 2023 at 6.30 
pm 

 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  .  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
Due to Public Health guidance on social distancing there is a limited capacity 
for members of the public to attend meetings.  You are advised to contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Minutes  5 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting, held on 

11th January 2023.  
 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4) Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item  

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 9-02-23 Page 3 
[...]
ouncillor Howard Baker (Chair) 
Councillor Gail Barton 
Councillor Ann Royle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Sarah Hall 
Councillor Alan Hosker 
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq 
Councillor Lubna Khan 
 

Councillor Jack Launer 
Councillor Alun Lewis 
Councillor Gordon Lishman 
Councillor Sehrish Lone 
Councillor Jamie McGowan 
Councillor Lorraine Mehanna 
Councillor Christine Sollis 
Councillor Don Whitaker 

 
PUBLISHED Wednesday, 1 February 2023 
 
 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 11/01/2023  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 11th January, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors G Barton, A Royle (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, J Launer, A Lewis, 

G Lishman, S Lone and J McGowan 
 

OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Kate Ingram  Strategic Head of Economy and Growth 
 Joanne Swift  Head of Streetscene 
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Lisa Fay  Principal Environmental Health Officer (Food) 
 Kieron Roberts  Parks Development Manager 
 Andrew Leah  Property Services Manager 
 Jill Wolfendale  Principal Environmental Health Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

  
69. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Baker, Hall, L Khan and Whitaker. 
  

70. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

71. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business.   
  

72. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Barton declared a personal interest in Item 10, Community Safety Strategy 
Update, insofar that tackling serious and organised crime related to her job.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 11/01/2023  Page 2 of 5 
 

Councillor Lewis declared a personal interest in Item 15, Memorial Park Wheeled Sports 
Area, insofar as he is a Padiham Town Council Member.   
  

73. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of press and public was as set out in the agenda.   
  

74. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.   
  

75. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members noted the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Decisions (NKDPM) published on 
13th December 2022 and were reminded that, when they received notification of each 
NKDPM being published, they should ask the Chair to request any items of interest to be 
brought to Committee. 
  

76. Lancashire 2050  
 
A report was submitted which updated Members on the progress in developing the 
Lancashire 2050 Strategic Framework. 
  
It was recommended that the outline Lancashire 2050 Strategic Framework that would 
guide further development of shared detailed priorities and actions with partners and 
stakeholders across the whole of Lancashire be endorsed; and that it be agreed that the 
Leader of the Council continues to work with Lancashire Leaders and make representations 
to that forum on any matters arising from the Council’s consideration of the report.   
  
Concerns were raised over social housing in Lancashire, being some of the worst in the 
country.  It was felt that this was not sufficiently reflected in the report, particularly with 
regards replacement housing.  Members were advised that a more detailed document 
would be circulated ahead of the next full Council meeting.   
  
It was reported that the publication of the Levelling Up White Paper in February 2022 set 
out a proposed devolution framework, to be enacted through the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Bill.  Clarity on the ongoing policy direction and timeframes was still awaited.   
  
IT WAS AGREED THAT: the report be noted.  
  

77. Resident Satisfaction Survey  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Committee.   
  

78. Community Safety Strategic Update  
 
A report was submitted that provided an update on Burnley’s communit
[...]
18



Burnley Borough Council 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

Key Decisions 

Notice to Scrutiny Committee Chair under Regulation 10 (1) (a) 

The Council is required to give 28 days’ notice if it intends to make a Key Decision. 

These items relate to Policy Framework recommendations to Full Council, which are 
public. 

 If it is impracticable to comply with this requirement it must inform the Chair of the  
Scrutiny Committee and publish a copy of that notice at least 5 days before the 
decision is taken. 

Set out below is a notice given in line with these requirements. 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee was informed on 26th January 2023 of the 
information below; 

Please note that the Executive at a meeting to be held on 13th February 2023 intends 
to consider the following Executive report in Public. It has not been possible to give 
the required 28 days’ notice for the reason set out below: 

Policy Framework items Reason why 28 day notice could not 
be given/was impracticable  
 

Strategic Plan 2023 
 
  

Due to administration issues. 
 

 

Catherine Waudby 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Town Hall, Manchester Road 

Burnley BB11 9SA 

E-mail cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk 

27th January 2023 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

Page 19

mailto:cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Resident Satisfaction 
Survey 2022

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FEBRUARY 2023

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 8



About the survey

• Run at least every 2 years

• 647 responses- residents invited to participate 
through burnley.gov.uk or social media posts and ads

• Not a statistically representative sample

• But the survey feedback provides useful evidence 
alongside other data on service needs and 
performance

P
age 22



Satisfaction with the borough as 
a place to live

P
age 23



Best and worst things

Worse things
• crime and anti-social behaviour

• littering and dirty streets

• the town centre (run down elements, 
ASB, shop variety)

• speeding drivers

Best things
• the countryside (the most 

mentioned)

• the people and its friendly 
community spirit

• the town centre

• parks and facilities such as Towneley

• the football club

• transport links with rail, bus and 
motorways

P
age 24



Burnley Town Centre

P
age 25



Padiham Town Centre

P
age 26



Satisfaction with public services

P
age 27



Telephone queue wait time

P
age 28



ITEM 
NO 

[AgendaItem] 

 

 

Strategic Plan 2023 
 

DRAFT REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 13/02/2023 
PORTFOLIO Leader 
REPORT AUTHOR Rob Dobson 
TEL NO 3115 

 
EMAIL rdobson@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To seek Executive endorsement of the Strategic Plan (appendix 1). 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive recommend the Strategic Plan to Full Council. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The Strategic Plan sets out a clear vision for the future: one that is evidence based, 

shared by all units of the Council, and is in tune with the aspirations of local people. 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 

4. The Strategic Plan sets out the Council’s strategic priorities for the next three years. It is 
reviewed annually. The new draft restates the council’s commitment to ongoing priorities, 
but also includes: 

• action to support vulnerable residents with the cost of living 
• working closely with the NHS and partners through new place-based partnerships for 

health 
• working with partners to ensure that residents are able and ready to participate in the 

workforce.  
 

A commitment to embed hybrid working has been removed as this was achieved last 
year.  
 

5. The Strategic Plan has four themes: People, Places, Prosperity and Performance. The 
People theme sets out how the council will support residents to achieve their full potential 
by, for example, supporting efforts to improve skills in the borough. The Places theme 
sets out our strategy in relation to the natural and b
[...]
6        14,400 10,400             4,000                    4,000           

Cultural Consortium HAZ monies to be spent 23/23 R5334/3234 -     28,800 44,000-             15,200                  15,200         

-                             

13,756      5,854-               19,610                 19,610         

Corporate

Clinically Extremely Vulnerable Unspent grant    R2009/3578                   - -              7,221                      7,221 7,221           

Covid 19 FPN Income Additional income R2009/3528                   - -              3,060                      3,060 3,060           

-                 (10,281) 10,281                 10,281         

Totals 328,831 121,212 207,619 207,619 

P
age 124



 Capital Monitoring Report 2022/23 – Quarter 3 (to 31 December 2022) 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 13 February 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Amy Johnson 
TEL NO (01282) 475869 

 EMAIL ajohnson@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and the resources position 

along with highlighting any variances. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Executive is asked to: 

 

a. Recommend to Full Council, approval of net budget changes totalling a decrease of 
£18,513,011 giving a revised capital budget for 2022/23 totalling £20,225,741 as 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
b. Recommend to Full Council, approval of the proposed financing of the revised capital 

budget totalling £20,225,741 as shown in Appendix 2. 
 

c. Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions 
showing an assumed balance of £5,617,708 at 31 March 2023 as shown in Appendix 
3. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To effectively manage the 2022/23 capital programme. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Monitoring Information 

 

On 23 February 2022 Full Council approved the 2022/23 original capital budget, totalling 
£37,791,441. Since February, several reports have been app
[...]
Strategy Statement for the financial year 
2023/24. 
 

c) To set out prudential indicators for the financial years 2023/26 in line with the 
CIPFA’s Prudential Code 2021.  
 

d) To seek approval for the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Statement for the financial year 2023/24 in accordance with Government 
regulations. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive recommend to Full Council approval of: 

 
a) The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2023/24 as set out in 

Appendix 1  
 

b) The prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24 to 2025/2026 per Appendix 
2 including the authorised limit for external debt of £96.918m in 2023/24. 
 

c) The list of Counterparties for Deposits outlined within Appendix 3. 
 

d) The Council’s MRP Statement for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 4 of this 
report. 
 

 

 
 

 

Page 183

Agenda Item 14



 

https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/sites/Financeteam/FY202122/Treasury Management/Approved Policies/TMSS 2021-
22/Draft/TMS - Report to Executive 21-22.docx 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3 a)  To provide the proper basis required by current Government regulations and 

guidance to make charges for debt repayment (MRP) to the Council’s revenue 
account.      

3 b)  To fulfil statutory and regulatory requirements and to provide a clear framework for    
         local authority capital finance and treasury management.
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Background 

 
The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 
year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management operations is to 
ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in low-
risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering maximising 
investment return. 
 
The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing nee
[...]
y left blank



Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 13 February 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith 
TEL NO 01282 477173 

 EMAIL Hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To present the findings of the Council Tax Support Scheme consultation with regards to 

temporarily increasing the maximum level of subsidy for working age claimants, from 85% 
to 100%, for the 2023/24 scheme only. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Executive recommends that Full Council approves and adopts changes to the 

Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24 to increase the maximum level of subsidy for 
working age claimants from 85% to 100% for a one-year period. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To provide temporary support, by increasing the level of subsidy to a maximum of 100%, 

for eligible working age claimants within the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2023/24 to help alleviate some of the financial hardship caused by the cost-of-living crisis. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. Council Tax Support Scheme 

 
The Council Tax Support Scheme replaced Council Tax Benefit in April 2013. The Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 created the provision for local authorities to create their 
own local scheme to replace the national Council Tax Benefit scheme. Pensioners were 
protected from any reduction in Council Tax Support. 
 

5. The government’s policy objective in localising support for Council Tax were to: 
• Give local authorities a greater stake in the economic future of their local area, 
• Give local authorities the opportunity to reform the system of support for working 

age claimants, 
• Reinforce local control over Council Tax, and 
• Give local authorities a financial stake in the provision of support for Council Tax. 

Page 213

Agenda Item 15



 

 

 
6. There are currently 9,869 households claiming Council Tax Support in Burnley; 2,936 

(30%) are pensioners and 
[...]
refer not to say

Responses

Q2) Do you currently claim council tax support in the borough of 
Burnley?

33.33%

63.64%

3.03%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

Male Female Other (please specify)

Responses

Q3) Are you...?

Page 221



 

 

 

81.82%

9.09%
0.00% 3.03% 0.00%

6.06%

0.00%
10.00%
20.00%
30.00%
40.00%
50.00%
60.00%
70.00%
80.00%
90.00%

White or 
White 
British

Asian or 
Asian British

Black or 
Black British

Mixed or 
multiple 
heritage

Chinese Other 
(please 
specify)

Responses

Q4) What best describes your ethnic origin?

36.36%

63.64%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

Yes No

Responses

Q6) Do you consider yourself to have a disability?

Page 222



 

27.27%

72.73%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

Yes No

Responses

Q7) Are you a primary carer to someone with a long-term physical 
or mental health issue?

Page 223



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 
DATE 13th February 2023 
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 
REPORT AUTHOR Amy Johnson 
TEL NO (01282) 475869 

 EMAIL ajohnson@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 

Revenue Budget 2023/24 

 
PURPOSE 

 
1.  
 

To consider the estimates of revenue income and expenditure for 2023/24 and to make 
recommendations to Full Council about next year’s Revenue Budget. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.  The Executive is recommended to adopt the following resolution: 

 
That Full Council be recommended to: 

 
i) Endorse the approach that has been adopted in developing budget proposals 

that reflect the Council’s Strategic Objectives for 2023/24; 

ii) Approve the proposals contained in this report; 

iii) Set a Council Tax Requirement of £7,722,735 for the financial year 2023/24; 

iv) Set a Net Budget Requirement of £16,266,712 for 2023/24; 

v) Receive and consider the statutory report issued by the Head of Finance and 
Property under the Local Government Act, 2003; 

vi) Authorise the Chief Operating Officer/Heads of Service to progress action 
plans to deliver the 2023/24 budget; 

vii) Approve a Council Tax (Band D) figure of £328.01 for this Council for the year 
commencing 1st April 2023 and adopt the statutory resolution to set the full 
Council Tax for the year. This is equivalent to a 2.99% Council tax increase. 

 

 

 

Page 225

Agenda Item 16



 

 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3.  
 

To fulfil the Council’s statutory obligation to calculate its Council Tax requirement as set 
out in Section 31A of the Local Government Act 1992 (as amended by section 74 of the 
Localism Act 2011). 
 

4.  To set a balanced budget for the financial year 2023/24 that ensures the viability of the 
Council and aligns resources to the Council’s strategic priorities. 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
 BACKGROUND 

 
5.  
 

This report summarises the key issues that elected Members will need to consider when 
finalising the Revenue Budget 2023/24.  Under the constitution it is the Executive’s duty to 
present detailed recommendations for Full Council to consider.  The following appendices 
are related to the report. 
 
Appendix 1 General Fund Revenue Summary 2023/24  
Appendix 2 Growth 
Appendix 3 Savings 
Appendix 4 Equality Impact Assessment 
  

6.  The schedule of proposed fees & charges, which forms an integral part of the budget 
process, was approved at the meeting of Full Council on 7th December 2022.  
 

7.  The proposals contained within this report have been developed as a result of discussions 
and presentations at various Member and officer forums.  

 
8.  The Local Government Act 2003 sets out the requirements for sound financial 

management.  Section 25 is particularly relevant when the budget and Council Tax for the 
coming year are being set.  It requires the Chief Financial Officer to report on the 
robustness of the estimates included in the budget and the adequacy of the reserves for 
which the budget provides.  T
[...]
 be recommended to; 

 
(i) Approve the 2023/24 Capital Budget, totalling £41,357,215, as set out in Appendix 
1. 

 
(ii) Note the 2023-28 Capital Investment Programme as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

(iii) Note the estimated position on capital resources as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
b) That subject to 2a) i) above the Executive approve the release of capital scheme 
budgets including slippage from 2022/23, subject to compliance with the Financial 
Procedure Rules and that there will be full compliance with Standing Orders for 
Contracts. 
 
c) Approve the Capital Strategy 2023-28, as set out in Appendix 4 

 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
 3. To establish a capital budget that reflects the Council’s overall priorities and 

provides a framework for capital spending to be undertaken during 2023/24.  

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
4. 

 
Background: 
 
In formulating the 2023/24 Capital Programme, Management Team declared that new 
bids would be limited, given the forecast position of available Capital Resources. The 
existing schemes and new bids were prioritised in accordance with the Council’s 
Strategic Objectives as identified within the Council’s Strategic Plan. 

Capital Budget for 2023/24 and Capital Investment Programme 2023-28 

Page 247

Agenda Item 17



 

 

 
 

5. Capital Budget / Programme Review Process: 
 
Officers have been asked to submit information for inclusion in the proposed 2023/24 
capital budget and the 2023-28 CIP. 
 
The review process has included: 
 

▪ A review and revision of the existing schemes approved in the 2022-27 CIP, in 
February 2022. 
 

▪ Provision of a breakdown of the type of capital expenditure to be incurred for 
each scheme to assist in estimating the level of capitalised staff recharges 
involved in delivering capital works. 

 
▪ A review of the level of Resources within the Council. 

 
Any use of Prudential Borrowing must be based upon the creation of an asset, 
repayment over the useful life of the asset, and th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/02/2023  Page 1 of 6 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 9th February, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors H Baker (Chair), G Barton, A Royle (Vice-Chair), A Lewis, 

G Lishman, S Lone, J McGowan and D Whitaker 
 

OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Rob Dobson  Head of  Policy and Engagement 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

 
  

89. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Birtwistle, Hosker and Launer. 
  
A minute silence was held for the Turkey and Syria earthquake victims.   
  

90. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2023 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  

91. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered.   
  

92. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

93. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of press and public was as set out in the agenda. 



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/02/2023  Page 2 of 6 
 

  
94. Public Question Time  

 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.   
  

95. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decision and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 13th January 2023 and were reminded that, when they received notification of 
each NKDPM being published, they should ask the Chair to request any items of interest to 
be brought to Committee. 
  
The Committee was also asked to note the Notice to Scrutiny Chair under Regulation 10 (1) 
(a) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, published on 27th January 2023 in relation to the Strategic 
Plan 2023. 
  
The Members requested that Delivery Agent Cosy Homes in Lancashire (ChiL), the 
Allotment Review 2023, and the Cultural Strategy, be included on the Scrutiny Committee 
work programme.  
  
RESOLVED - (1) That the NKDPM of 13th January 2023 and the notice in relation to 

the Strategic Plan 2023 published on 27th January 2023, be noted; and 
(2) That the Delivery Agent Cosy Homes in Lancashire (ChiL), the 
Allotment Review 2023, and the Cultural Strategy, be included on the 
Scrutiny Committee work programme.       

  
96. Resident Satisfaction Survey  

 
The Committee received a presentation from Rob Dobson, the Head of Policy and 
Engagement, on the outcome of the Resident Satisfaction Survey.   
  
The survey was run at least every 2 years and residents were invited to participate through 
the Council’s website or social media post and ads.  Though not a statistically 
representative sample, 647 responses had been received.  The feedback provided useful 
evidence alongside other data on service needs and performance.   
  
57% of respondents had indicated they were satisfied with the borough as a place to live.  
The survey also gathered data on: - 
  

         The best and worst things in the borough  
         The overall opinion of Burnley and Padiham Town Centres 
         Satisfaction with public services  
         Telephone queue wait time     

  
It was felt that the data needed to be considered in the wider context, particularly with 
regard to the satisfaction of Burnley Town Centre, which was considered worse than 10 
years ago.   
  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/02/2023  Page 3 of 6 
 

With regards to satisfaction with sports/leisure facilities, Councillor Barton raised a query in 
relation to the proportion of respondents with disabilities.  Rob Dobson would clarify if 
statistics were available.      
  
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
  

97. Strategic Plan 2023  
 
The Committee received a report on the Strategic Plan 2023 which set out the Council’s 
strategic priorities for the next 3 years.  Reviewed annually, the new draft restated the 
Council’s commitment to ongoing priorities, but also included: - 
  

        Action to support vulnerable residents with the cost of living. 
        Working closely with the NHS and partners through new placed-based partnerships 

for health. 
        Working with partners to ensure that residents were able and ready to participate in 

the workforce.   
  
Some concerns were raised with regards to working with Health Services, insofar as some 
links had weakened since the pandemic, with fewer strong day to day relationships.  It was 
also felt that there had been a decline in short term emergency support for people.   
  
Further discussion took place regarding the NHS Reforms presentation to the LCC Health 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee being lacklustre.  It was reported that the NHS were 
going to revisit the strategy over the coming weeks and months, taking on board comments 
and feedback.  
  
It was queried if commitments were too broad to deliver measurable change, however it 
was explained that the scope of the commitments was due to multi-agency involvement.      
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
   

98. Pay Policy Statement 2023/24  
 
A report was submitted on the Pay Policy Statement 2023, which was required to be 
published by the end of March each year; along with the Council’s Gender Pay Gap report. 
  
It was suggested that it may be helpful for the changes from the previous year to be 
highlighted, and whilst there was no tracked change facility within the Council’s Committee 
Management System, a tracked change version could be circulated to Members going 
forward. 
  
A discussion took place in respect of the gender pay gap and the work done by the Council 
to improve working conditions and promote flexibility to encourage female applicants.  The 
Council had also changed the way it advertised, and the language used to be inclusive.   
  
Further to the report an update was given on the Employer Pension Contribution, which 
was due to increase from April 2023 to 19.4% of an employee’s salary. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/02/2023  Page 4 of 6 
 

  
99. Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3 2022/23  

 
A report was submitted on the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31st March 2023 
based upon actual spending and income to 31st December 2022.   
  
A query was raised on how the savings on the insurance contract had been achieved.  It 
was advised that each year there was a re-tendering exercise.  An assumption is made as 
the cost is not confirmed until shortly before the commencement date.   
  
With regards to the reduction in income from crematorium memorial wall plaques, despite 
there being fluctuations in demand depending on the number of cremations, it was also felt 
that this could also be due to the cost-of-living crisis.    
  
Councillor McGowan queried the locations of the fountains that required refilling and 
Councillor Baker queried when Land Charges would transfer to the Land Registry.  Lukman 
Patel would forward this information to the respective Councillors.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  

100. Capital Budget Monitoring Q3 2022/23  
 
A report was submitted that updated Members on capital expenditure and the resources 
position, along with highlighting any variances.  The report recommended to Full Council 
approval of net budget changes totalling a decrease of £18,513,011, giving a revised capital 
budget for 2022/23 totalling £20,225,741; approval of the proposed financing of the revised 
capital budget; and to note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and 
contributions showing an assumed balance of £5,617,708 at 31st March 2023. 
  
Clarification was sought with regards to the contribution for canal towpath improvements 
and it was advised that this was the Council’s contribution to the scheme as part of 
improvements in the Borough. 
  
Charter Walk refurbishment was discussed, with reference to Calder House.  The building 
was in disrepair and therefore options were being investigated as part of a wider feasibility 
study.  Options and costings would be reported to Members once established.   
  
It was queried if live streaming of Committees would be included as part of the IT 
upgrades.  It was reported that whilst this was being considered, it currently needed 
dedicated support which would have financial implications.  However, tech options were 
currently being considered.    
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.    
  

101. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/2028  
 
A report was submitted on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2027/28, 
which incorporated the Reserves Strategy.  
  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/02/2023  Page 5 of 6 
 

It was explained that the Covid and Cost-of-Living Reserve had been kept within the 
strategy to give flexibility and resilience to the revenue budget in 2023/24 and future years.  
  
  
Clarification was sought with regards the New Homes Bonus Scheme, which was originally 
paid for a 6-year period but was subsequently reduced to 5 year and then 4 year period 
from 2018/19.  The scheme was then amended again in 2020/21 to 1 year period, and it 
was likely that the scheme wouldn’t exist in its current form from 2024/25. 
  
Discussion took place in relation to businesses across the borough and how they are 
retained.  It was highlighted that calculation of rateable values was based on a number of 
factors, including size of premises, and small business rate relief could be applied for. The 
Valuation Office Agency were responsible for calculating the rateable values.  
  
A suggestion was made in relation to licensing dog walkers, to regulate the industry and 
generate income.  The work involved and the enforcement implications would need to need 
to be considered. 
  
Howard Hamilton-Smith offered to meet with Members to discuss alternative budget 
proposals. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.     
  

102. 2023/2024 Treasury Management Strategy and 2023/2024 Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators  

 
A report was submitted that recommended to Full Council the approval of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 2023/24; the prudential and treasury indicators for 
2023/24 to 2025/26, including the authorised limit for external debt of £96.918M in 2023/24; 
the list of Counterparties for Deposits; and the Council’s MRP Statement for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.    
  

103. Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24  
 
A report was submitted that presented the findings of the Council Tax Support Scheme 
consultation with regards to temporarily increasing the maximum level of subsidy for 
working age claimants, from 85% to 100%, for the 2023/24 scheme only.  Eligibility would 
depend on circumstances, but the scheme was aimed at the most vulnerable.  Howard 
Hamilton-Smith would provide threshold information to Councillor McGowan.      
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
  

104. Revenue Budget 2023/24  
 
A report was submitted that summarised the key issues that needed to be considered when 
finalising the Revenue Budget 2023/24. 
  
The report recommended that Full Council: - 
  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 09/02/2023  Page 6 of 6 
 

        Endorse the approach that had been adopted in developing budget proposals that 
reflect the Council’s Strategic Objectives for 2023/24; 

        Approve the proposals contained within the report; 
        Set a Council Tax Requirement of £7,722,735 for the financial year 2023/24; 
        Set a Net Budget Requirement of £16,266,712 for 2023/24; 
        Receive and consider the statutory report issued by the Head of Finance and 

Property under the Local Government Act 2003; 
        Authorise the Chief Operating Officer/Heads of Service to progress action plans to 

deliver the 2023/24 budget; 
        Approve a Council Tax (Band D) figure of £328.01 for this Council for the year 

commencing 1st April 2023 and adopt the statutory resolution to set the full Council 
Tax for the year.  This was equivalent to a 2.99% increase. 

  
Any alternative budget proposals needed to be submitted to the Head of Finance and 
Property by 17th February 2023. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

105. Capital Budget 2023/24 and Capital Investment Programme 2023/28  
 
A report was submitted that recommended to Full Council the approval of the Capital 
Budget for 2023/24 totalling £41,357,215; the Capital Investment Programme 2023-28; the 
estimated position on capital resources; and the Capital Strategy 2023-28.  Furthermore, 
subject to the approval of the Capital Budget, it was recommended that the Executive 
approve the release of capital scheme budgets including slippage from 2022/23, subject to 
compliance with the Financial Procedure Rules and Standing Orders for Contracts.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  

106. Work Programme 2022/23  
 
The Committee was advised that there would be a new Director for Calico, and an 
introduction for Members would be arranged in due course.   
  
RESOLVED – That the work programme for 2022/23 be noted.   
 
 


